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existing Regiments recruitment to which is reserved for members of one caste or community.

Decision on Sukinda Nickel Project Orissa

#958. SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1449 on the 1st March, 1973 and state when Sukinda Nickel Project, Orissa would be worked out for implementation during the Fifth Plan ?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI S. MOHAN KUMARA-
MANGALAM) : The pilot plant tests related to the processing of nickel ore are likely to be completed by the middle of 1974. The preparation of a Detailed Project Report can then be taken up followed by its implementation for commercial exploitation.

Pro:'lqction of Aircraft quality steel by steel plant at Bhadravati

#959. SHRI RAJDEO SINGH Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state : )

(a) whether on evaluation of varieties of steel production by the Government-owned Mysore lron and Steel Plant, Bhadravati Government are going to give ‘A’ type certificate for the production of aircraft quality steel;

(b) if so, whether the capacity of production of the said plaint can be had to the '

volume of aircraft quality production steel to meet the requirement of aircraft plant;
and

(¢c) if so, the amount of savings of the foreign-exchange ?

THE MINISTER. OF STATE (DE-
FENCE PRODUCTION) IN THE MINIS-
TRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI" VIDYA
CHARAN SHUKLA) :(a) HAL had obtained samples of. three types of . steel from the Mysore Iron & Steel Ltd., Bhadravati. Their suitability fer use-in -airéraft production is being evaluated by the concerned agencies. .
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(b) and (c) Do-not arise at this state.

Verdict given by International Committee on red cross Re. clash between two groups of Pak POWs -

*960. SHRI PURUSHOTTAM KAKOD-
KAR :
SHRI P. M. MEHTA

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state whether the International Committee on Red Cross have given its verdict regarding a clash between ftwo groups ~ of Pakistan Prisoner of Wart in April, 1973 -in POWs camp and have certified that India bhas not done anything wrong as Pakistan claims ?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE¢*(SHRI
JAGIIVAN RAM). : No -communication has been received either from Pakistan or from the International Committee of Red Cross regarding the incident which occurred on -15th April, 1973, in a POW Camp in Madhya Pradesh. The International Committee of Red Cross is a purely humanitarian agency and its functions do not include investigations into incidents.
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Harassment to ex-servicemen aliotted land In Gunga Khader scheme (Uttar Piadesh)

by Dhbmers
8941 SHRI BHAGIRATH  BHAN-
WAR Wit the MINISTER OF DE-

FENCE be plessed to state :

{a) whether the Lx-servicemen who had been atlotted Jand under the Ganga Khader Scheme (iitat Pradesh) are facing infi-
nmte harassment at the hands of the Dh-
mers by occupymg their lend, cutting the ctops Torciply and threatening them with diie consequences; and
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{b)! whethitr ¢he local awtiiprities have not been alile 10 protect the Baservicemen and what steps Government proposs to take to save the Ex-servicemen from haras-
¥ment ¥ ' »

THF DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI J. B.
PATNAIK) * (a) and (b1 As oflotinent of land is done by the State Governments under their own arrangements, information is not readily available regarding land allotted to ex-servicemen under the Ganga Khadar Schetne No 1epresentation regarding haiassment has been received from ex-servicemen who may have been allotted land under the scheme.

Roads Constructed in Ladakk

8942 SHRI KUSHOK BAAULA wili the Minster of DEFENCF be pleased o state the following particulars m respect of the following roads, separately bemg constiucted or already constructed by the various aathorities n Ladakh with terminus stations,

(1) the total Yength of the roads jeepable or motorable,

(i) metalled;
(m) unmetalled;
(iv) mule-track 104d;

(v) length of 10ads not metalled <0 tar and under comtruction ?

THY MINISTER OF DLEENCE (SHRI
JAGHVAN RAM) . It will not be in public interest to disclose detailed nformation reyarding the state of 10ad communcations i this sensitive area

Bengalees working in Engineering Projects
(indin) Limited

89437 SHRI 8§ D SOMASUNDARAM
Will the Minister of RFAVY INDUSTRY be pleased to state :

(a) the strength of Bengalees and non-Bengnlees working with the Engineering Projects (Indiu) Limited; aad

